EN
BA_DMU-ES_EX_E_SRO www.bdsensors.cz
Operating Manual
Industrial pressure transmitter DMK / DMP,
screw-in transmitter LMK / LMP for IS-areas
DX4-DMK 351, DX4-DMK 351P, DX4-LMK 351,
DX4B-DMK 387,
DX9-DMK 331, DX9-DMK 331P, DX9-DMP 311,

valid. The designation of the approval (DX3, DX4, DX4A,
DX5, DX5A or DX9) to match up with the following values is
written on the manufacturing label under type designation.
Permissible temperatures of environment are specified in the
current data sheed.
1.6.1. Marking, limit values, temperature range:
DX4-DMK 351, DX4-DMK 351P, DX4-LMK 351
Ex marking:
      II 1G Ex ia IIC or IIB T6 or T4 Ga
      II 1D Ex ia IIIC T110 °C Da
Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci = 14 nF,
Li = negligible, plus the power supply connection has an
internal capacity of max. 27 nF between the live parts and
the housing plus cable inductivities 1.5 µH/m and
cable capacities 220 pF/m (for cable by factory)
Permissible temperatures for environment:
 application in zone 0:
 (patm 0.8 bar up to 1.1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
 application in zone 1: -25 ... 70 °C
                         for T6: -25 … 60 °C (DMK 351)
Certificate Number:
IBExU05ATEX1069 X
DX4B-DMK 387
Ex marking:
      II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga (metal case)
     II 2G Ex ia IIC T4 Gb (plastic case)
      II 1D Ex ia IIIC T135 °C Da
Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci = 14 nF,
Li ≈ 0 µH, the supply connections have an inner capacity
 of max. 27 nF to the housing plus cable inductivities
 1 µH/m and cable capacities 160 pF/m
 (for cable by factory)
Certificate Number:
IBExU15ATEX1067 X
DX9-DMK 331, DX9-DMK 331P, DX9-DMP 311,
DX9-DMP 321, DX9-DMP 331, DX9-DMP 331i
DX9-DMP 331P, DX9-DMP 331Pi, DX9-DMP 333,
DX9-DMP 333i, DX9-DMP 334, DX9-DMP 335,
DX9-DMP 339, DX9-DMP341, DX9-DMP 343,
DX9-LMK 331, DX9-LMP 331, DX9-LMP 331i,
DX9-17.600G, DX9-17.605G, DX9-26.600G
Ex marking:
      II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
      II 1D Ex ia IIIC T135 °C Da
      II 2D Ex ia IIIC T85 °C Db
Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci ≈ 0 nF,
Li  ≈ 0 µH, the supply connections have an inner capacity
 of max. 27 nF to the housing plus cable inductivities
 1 µH/m and cable capacities 160 pF/m
 (for cable by factory)
Permissible temperatures for environment:
 zone 0 (patm 0.8 bar up to 1.1 bar): -20 ... 60 °C
 zone1, zone2:  -40 °C / -20 °C ... 70 °C
 precision ninstrument (i): -40 °C / -20 °C ... 65 °C
Certificate Number:
IBExU10ATEX1122 X
DX10-DMP 331, DX10-DMP 331i, DX10-333, DX10-333i,
DX10-LMP 331, DX10-LMP 331i
Ex marking:
     I M1 Ex ia I Ma     Tamb= -20 … +70 °C
     II 1G Ex ia IIC T4 Ga     Tamb= -20 … +70 °C
     II 1D Ex ia IIIC T110 °C  Da    Tamb= -20 … +70 °C
     II 1G Ex ia IIC T5  Ga     Tamb= -20 … +50 °C
     II 1/2 D Ex ia/ib IIIC T100 °C Da/Db Tamb= -20 … +40 °C
Ui = 28 V; Ii = 93 mA; Pi = 660 mW; Ci ≈ 37 nF + 0.22 nF * L
(with L = measured connecting cable length in meters)
Li  ≈ 0 µH, Cgnd = 27 nF + 0.22 nF * L (with L = measured
connecting cable length in meters)
Ingress protection:
IP65 (for models with plastic connector)
IP68 (for models with fixed cable without connector)
Certificate Number:
ExNB 20 ATEX 0011 X